§ 2. The bank register to be appointed by the bank Must subscribe comptroller, in pursuance of this act, shall, before he en- oath and execute ters upon the duties of his office, take and subscribe the oath required by the constitution, and shall execute a bond to the state of Wisconsin in the penal sum of fifty thousand dollars, with not less than six sureties, who shall be resident freeholders of this state. Said bond shall be conditioned, approved, and preserved in the executive office in the same manner as is prescribed for the bank comptroller's bond.

§ 3. The said bank register shall perform the duties of Duties of bank book keeper and register, and such other duties as shall register. be required by the bank comptroller, and shall receive an annual salary of one thousand dollars, to be paid quarterly (as other state officers are paid,) out of the tax paid into the treasury by the banks.

§ 4. If any bank register shall violate any of the pro-Penalty for violavisions of an act entitled an act to authorize the business ions of this act. of banking, approved April 19th, 1852, he shall on conviction thereof be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall be punished by a fine not less than five thousand dollars, or be imprisoned not less than five years in the state prison, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Approved, March 31, 1854.

## Chap. 63.

AN ACT to provide for procuring a Map of this State with the located lines of all Rail Roads in this State thereon.

Published, April 27, 1854.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

§ 1. The chairman of the railroad committee of the Authorized to assembly is hereby authorized to procure to be made a map of this state, with all the new counties thereon, and the surveyed lines of all railroads chartered by this state,

plainly designated in colors on said map, for the use of the legislature.

Appropriation.

- § 2. There is hereby appropriated to William Hull the sum of two hundred dollars, to be paid out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, for causing to be made the map, as provided in the first section of this act.
- § 3. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved, March 31, 1854.

## Chap. 64.

AN LCT in relation to the duties of County Treasurers.

Published April 20, 1854.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

§ 1. It shall be the duty of each of the county treasurers of this state to pay to the treasurers of the several towns in their respective counties, on demand, all moneys collected by them, whether by sale for taxes or otherwise upon the delinquent tax list of any town. Provided, They shall retain in the treasury the amount due from any to the county.

Approved, March 31, 1854.